Public Health & Social Services
Distribution of FY-14 Appropriations

ODMHSAS, 23.4%

OHCA, 66.3%

OSDH, 4.4%

UHA, 3.1%

ODVA, 2.5%
JDMC, 0.3%
Health Care Authority 953,701,274
Mental Health & Substance Abuse 336,821,458
State Department of Health 62,983,682
University Hospitals Authority 44,530,391
Department of Veterans Affairs 35,698,752
JD McCarty Center 4,140,338
Subcommittee Total $1,437,875,895

Excludes supplemental appropriations, reappropriations, and Rainy Day spillover transfers.
Includes capital and one-time expenditures.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Oklahoma Health Care Authority ... 3

Oklahoma Department of Mental Health

and Substance AbBuUSe SeIViCes .......ienineninrenineninreinieininscnenseenesssesssenes 6
University Hospitals Authority.......ininninninnienicnnicnnicnncnsscnnsscsnnnes 13
Oklahoma Department of Veterans Affairs ........ccccevervcrencresiencsennisesneesnenees 15

J. D. McCarty Center for Children with
Developmental Disabilities .......cuiinirnrinisrirensinisniseneninnisenensesnisesessessssssesseens 18

(Hold CNTL and left-click to jump to agency page)



Oklahoma Health Care Authority

Agency #807
Nico Gomez, Chief Operating Officer

I. FY-14 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-13 Appropriation $921,983,007
a. DMHSAS Carryover Transfer ($8,000,000)
b. Medicaid Maintenance of Effort $29,330,286
c. Nursing Home Medicare Clawback $4,228,238
d. Miller Trust $2,110,520
e. Anesthesiologist Provide Rate Increase (0.25%) $2,098,740
f.  Anesthesiologist $39.40 CF/25% Increase $1,103,222
g. Anesthesiologist $31.50 Conversion Factor $347,261
h. Funding for Two Physicians to Review Fraud $500,000
Total Adjustment $31,718,267
FY-14 Appropriation and FTE Authorization* $953,701,274 444.5
Percent Change from FY-13 Appropriation 3.4%

* The Legislature did not provide FTE limits to agencies for FY-14. The amount shown represents the most
recent limits, effective in FY-10.

a. Base appropriation adjustment to account for portion of previous year OHCA carryover
attributable to Medicaid Behavioral Health Services funding shifted from OHCA to
DMHSAS in FY-13.

b. Additional State Share funding is provided to cover the anticipated growth in utilization
of Medicaid Services for FY-14.

c. Funding required to bring OHCA reimbursement of Long Term Care Services in
compliance with a shift in federal interpretation of policies related to members with Dual
Eligibility for Medicaid and Medicare.

d. Funding provided to increase the income cap related to allowable resource exclusions
when determining eligibility for Medicaid Long Term Care Services.

e f, g. Funding to improve provider reimbursement for Anesthesiologists delivering
Medicaid services.



h. Funding provided to hire two physicians to review cases and billings for fraud and abuse.

III. FY-14 Policy Issues

SB 27 — directs the Oklahoma Health Care Authority to require Medicaid providers to post
signage explaining how to report fraudulent Medicaid activity in all locations where
services are rendered to recipients.

SB 272 - directs the Oklahoma Health Care Authority to conduct a feasibility study
concerning the Medicare and Medicaid dual eligible population.

IV. FY-14 Budget Resources

FY-13 FY-14 % Change
General Revenue $833,733,007 $904,196,008 8.5%
Special Cash or Prior year GR 55,000,000 25,130,266 -54.3%
Tobacco Settlement Fund 18,250,000 21,375,000 17.1%
HEEIA Fund Transfer 23,500,000 3,000,000 -87.2%
Carryover 43,075,735 32,616,512 -24.3%
Tobacco Tax Revenue 103,462,058 96,941,823 -6.3%
Other State Agencies 592,493,265 614,767,733 3.8%
Hospital Provided Fee (SHOPP) 154,085,772 160,384,570 4.1%
NF Quality of Care Fee 66,096,908 81,359,250 23.1%
Drug Rebates 174,376,376 176,208,819 1.1%
Medical Refunds 48,430,941 48,559,263 0.3%
Insurance Premiums 7,178,501 7,144,639 -0.5%
Other Revenue 2,837,558 2,679,314 -5.6%
Federal Medicaid Funds 3,233,784,593  3,317,890,198 2.6%
Total $5,356,304,714  $5,492,253,395 2.5%

V. Budget References

a.

HB 2301, Sections 61 through 65 ; HB 2305, sections 1 through 8.




VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

200,000,000

FY-09  $842,122,261 FY-14 $953,701,274

100,000,000
04

1,000,000,000
900,000,000
800,000,000 . . . .
100,000,000 E R NN FY-05  $482256,505 FY-10  $980,384,093
600,000,000 = = = = = FY-06  $634,786,355  FY-11  $993,015,720
500,000,000+
400,000,000 EERER B FY-07  $701,964,163  FY-12  $983,085,563
300,000,000 SR RN FY-08  $771,709,298  FY-13  $921,983,007
EEENEN
R NN
EEEEN

‘05 '06 '07 '08 '09 '10 "11 '12 '13 '14

Fiscal Year

Notes:

1. The significant increase in FY-06 General Revenue was a result of the FMAP reduction
and funding provider rates.

2. The original FY-10 appropriation to the Oklahoma Health Care Authority was
$979,796,994. OHCA’s FY-10 Budget was revised during the 2010 session. HB 2353 (2010)
revised OCHA’s General Revenue Appropriation downward ($144,063,000) authorized
addition access to American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funds
($114,651,000), and appropriated to OHCA funds from the Constitutional Reserve Fund
($30,000,000).

3. The significant decrease in FY-13 resulted from the transfer of behavioral health state
share funding from OHCA'’s budget to DMHSAS’s budget.

Back to Top



Oklahoma Department of Mental Health

and Substance Abuse Services

Agency # 452
Terri White, Commissioner

I. FY-14 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-13 Appropriation $311,421,073
a. OHCA Carryover Transfer $8,000,000
b. Medicaid Utilization Adjustment $8,400,000
c. Expanded Crisis Services Funding $2,500,000
d. Systems of Care $2,300,000
e. Prescription Drug Initiatives $1,200,000
f. Annualize FY-13 Crisis Services Funding $1,000,000
g. Mental Health First Aid Initiative $570,885
h. Suicide Prevention Initiative $500,000
i. Boys and Girls Club Programs $450,000
j. Jail Screenings $333,000
k. Justice Reinvestment Initiative $96,500
l. Families in Transition $50,000
Total Adjustment $25,400,385
FY-14 Appropriation and FTE Authorization* $336,821,458 2,575.0
Percent Change from FY-13 Appropriation 8.2%

* The Legislature did not provide FTE limits to agencies for FY-14. The amount shown represents the most
recent limits, effective in FY-10.

II. FY-14 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a. Base appropriation adjustment to account for portion of previous year OHCA carryover
attributable to Medicaid Behavioral Health Services funding shifted from OHCA to
DMHSAS in FY-13.



b. Additional State Share funding is provided to cover the anticipated growth in utilization
of Medicaid Services for FY-14.

c. Funding provided for expansion of Crisis Care Services provided by DMHSAS.
d. Funding provided for the purpose of continuing the Systems of Care program.
e. Funding provided for the purposed of combatting prescription drug abuse in the state.

f. Funding provided to annualize in FY-14 the costs of addition Crisis Care Services
expanded midyear FY-13.

g. Funding for a training program designed for laypersons to assist in the de-escalation of
people in psychiatric crisis.

h. Funding designated to implement a Suicide Prevention Initiative.
i. Funding for contractual services provided by Boys and Girls Clubs statewide.
j-  Annualization of funding which implemented 2012 criminal justice reforms.

k. Funding for pre-sentence risk assessment and evaluation to be performed by the agency
as required by HB 3052 (2013).

. Funding for contractual services provided by Families in Transition.

III. FY-14 Policy Issues

SB 181 - extends the Oklahoma Suicide Prevention Council until 2020 and adds an additional
6 members to the council including representatives from the military, Native
American/Tribal, and the medical community.

SB 295 — modifies the definition of “community-based structured crisis center” to include
comprehensive community addiction recovery center under the Unified Community
Mental Health Services Act. Furthermore, the measure directs the Board of Mental
Health and Substance Abuse Services to adopt standards that are in compliance with the
Joint Commission on Accreditation of Healthcare Organizations, the Commission on
Accreditation of Rehabilitation Facilities, the Council on Accreditation, or approved
medical and professional standards as determined by the Board. The measure adds the
term “faith-based” under the Oklahoma Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services Act and
provides a definition. Additionally, the measure exempts faith-based nonresidential
recovery programs and residential recovery-based programs with less than 12 residents
from the act. Finally, the measure stipulates that the Department of Mental Health and
Substance Abuse Services must provide a voluntary certification for resident recovery



and recovery support programs that are not collocated with a certified treatment
program that desires Department certification. Officials from the Department of Mental
Health and Substance Abuse Services (DMHSAS) estimate approximately 15 facilities
could seek such certification; DMHSAS does not anticipate all such facilities seeking
certification. Net of revenue from fees related to such certifications; DMHSAS
anticipates a net annual cost ranging from $8,100 — $24,300; dependent on the number of
facilities seeking certification.

IV. FY-14 Budget Resources

FY-13 FY-14 % Change
General Revenue $311,421,073 $316,821,458 1.7%
Special Cash or Prior Year GR 0 20,000,000 ~
Carryover 700,000 0  -100.0%
Revolving Funds 74,877,397 73,061,948 -2.4%
Federal Funds 43,005,133 43,845,870 2.0%
Total $430,003,603 $453,729,276 5.5%

V. Budget References

a. HB 2301, Section 67; SB 1125, Sections 5 and 6; HB 2306, Sections 1 through 7.

VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

400,000,000

300,000,000 FY-05 $155447,428  FY-10 $188,685,541
FY-06 $171810,647 FY-11  $187,742,113

200,000,000

FY-07 $194703,800  FY-12  $187,151,517
100,000,000 FY-08 $207,529,129  FY-13  $311,421,073
FY-09 $209579,129  FY-14  $336,821,458

‘05 '06 '07 '08 '09 '10 '11 '12 '13 '14

Fiscal Year



Note:

1. The original FY-10 appropriation to the Department of Mental Health and Substance
Abuse Services was $203,275,222. As a result of a revenue shortfall, State Agencies
received cuts to monthly General Revenue allocations, for the last 11 months of FY-10.

2. The significant increase in FY-13 resulted from the transfer of behavioral health state
share funding from OHCA'’s budget to DMHSAS’s budget.

Back to Top



Oklahoma State Department of Health

Agency # 340
Dr. Terry Cline, Commissioner

I. FY-14 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-13 Appropriation $61,783,682
a. Infant Mortality Prevention $700,000
b. ODVA Center Inspections $500,000
Total Adjustment $1,200,000
FY-14 Appropriation and FTE Authorization* $62,983,682 2,530.0
Percent Change from FY-13 Appropriation 1.9%

* The Legislature did not provide FTE limits to agencies for FY-14. The amount shown represents the most
recent limits, effective in FY-10.

II. FY-14 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a. Additional funding provided to expand OSDH programs related to improving infant
health outcomes.

b. Funding provided for OSDH inspections of continuum of care and assisted living
facilities operated by the Oklahoma Department of Veterans Affairs, as required by
Senate Bill 629 (2013).

III. FY-14 Policy Issues

HB 1094 - creates the Home Bakery Act of 2013, which defines “home food establishment.”
The measure exempts a home food establishment from the licensing requirements of the
State Department of Health (OSDH), OSDH is permitted to request documentation to
verify the gross annual sales of the establishment. Additionally, the measure specifies
labeling requirements of home food establishment products. Any violation of the act will
result in a misdemeanor and a fine no greater than $100. Finally, the measure does not
prevent counties from enacting ordinances related to home food establishments as long
as they do not conflict with the act. Officials from OSDH, anticipate costs associated with



the measure to be limited to the costs of promulgating administrative rules; these costs
would be minimal.

HB 1467 — consolidates and restructures a number of public health advisory councils, boards
and committees. OSDH currently provides administrative assistance to such entities.
OSDH believes the restructuring will result in fewer council members and fewer council
meetings; therefore, creating savings due to reduced OSDH staffing requirements and
reduced travel reimbursement costs. OSDH estimates an annual savings of
approximately $300,000.

HB 2015 - adds questions to the Individual Abortion Reporting Form and requires a copy of
the ultrasound be attached to the Form. The OSDH estimates a cost of $1,500 to amend
the Form; and potentially an additional $6,700 to facilitate ultrasound copy attachment.
The measure also creates a process by which citizens can request OSDH investigation
and pursue certain legal actions. If successful, citizens can be awarded attorney fees and
other costs; payable by the abortion provider. OSDH estimates a minimum cost of $3,500
per investigation; including at least 32 hours of staff time by investigators, administrators
and legal staff.

SB 592 - permits an assisted living center to participate in a dispute resolution panel,
authorized by the State Health Department. Officials at OSHD estimate 3 to 4 panel
reviews a month, which would equate, in personnel terms, to .0625 FTE supervisor and
.25 FTE admin support staff to schedule and coordinate meetings and create and
maintain records. The cost estimate from OSHD would be $7,950 for the FTE supervisor
and $19,560 for the FTE support staff, annually.

SB 629 - The measure makes Department of Veterans Affairs (ODVA) nursing facilities
subject to certain OSDH regulation. OSDH estimates an annual cost of approximately
$800,000 and 9 FTEs to accomplish the regulation of ODVA facilities required by the
measure. [Start-up costs are attributable to software and computer equipment. Annual
ongoing costs are attributable to salary and fringe, travel and motor-pool expenses, and
office space.] The measure does not allow OSDH to recover regulatory costs from ODVA
facilities through fees or assessed penalties. However the General Appropriations bill
provided $500,000 in new monies to OSDH to fund the added responsibilities of SB 629;
the remaining cost of the measure is to be funded by savings resulting from enrolled HB
1467, which restructured a number of boards, councils and committees within OSDH.
The estimated savings resulting from HB 1467 are $300,000 annually; this amount will
remain in OSDH’s appropriation with the intent of combining with the $500,000 in new
appropriated dollars to fully fund SB 629.



IV. FY-14 Budget Resources

FY-13 FY-14 % Change
General Revenue Fund $61,783,682  $62,983,692 1.9%
Revolving Funds 81,579,384 98,063,549 20.2%
ARRA Funds 112,284 184,988 64.8%
Federal Funds 229,621,146 220,976,697 -3.8%
Total $373,096,496  $382,208,926 2.4%
V. Budget References
a. HB 2301, Sections 60; HB 2304. Sections 1 through 6.
VI. Ten Year Appropriation History
80,000,000
70,000,000
50,000,000 FY-05  $57,563226  FY-10  $68,883,659
50,000,000 FY-06 $62,790,819 FY-11 $65,870,719
40,000,000 FY-07 $71,234,131  FY-12 $61,776,884
30,000,000 FY-08 $73,786,143 FY-13 $61,783,682
20,000,000+ FY-09 $75,028,113 FY-14 $62,983,692

10,000,000+

0-

Fiscal Year

Notes:

1. The original FY-10 appropriation to the Oklahoma State Department of Health was
$74,360,930. As a result of a revenue shortfall, State Agencies received cuts to monthly
General Revenue allocations, for the last 11 months of FY-10.

Back to Top




University Hospitals Authority

Agency # 825
Dean Gandy, Director

I. FY-14 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-13 Appropriation $41,624,391
a. Indigent Care Funding Increase $2,000,000.00
b. Children Hearing Services $356,000.00
c. Dental Loan Repayment Program $250,000.00
d. Primary Care Extension Program $200,000.00
e. Mobile Dental Services $100,000.00
Total Adjustment $2,906,000.00
FY-14 Appropriation and FTE Authorization* $44,530,391 10.0
Percent Change from FY-13 Appropriation 7.0%

* The Legislature did not provide FTE limits to agencies for FY-14. The amount shown represents the 1
recent limits, effective in FY-10.

II. FY-14 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a. Increased funding so that UHA can adequately achieve their statutory obligation to
provide indigent care

b. Increased funding for program providing hearing services for deaf and/or hard of hearing
children statewide

c. Funding provided to continue the implementation of the Oklahoma Dental Loan
Repayment Act, 63 O.S. Section 1-2710 et seq.

d. Funding provided for the purpose of enhancing the quality of Oklahoma primary care
practices through Area Health Education Centers and Public Health Institute of
Oklahoma programs.

e. Funding provided for contractual outreach dental services provided in the state by the
Oklahoma Dental Foundation



III. FY-14 Policy Issues

None

IV. FY-14 Budget Resources

FY-13 FY-14 % Change
General Revenue Fund $41,624,391  $44,530,391 7.0%
Operating/Revolving Funds 84,074,350 72,638,168 -13.6%
Total $125,698,741 $117,168,559 -6.8%

V. Budget References

a. HB 2301, Section 68; HB 2307, Sections 1 through 9.

VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

50,000,000

40,000,000
FY-05  $39,029,342 FY-10 $41,005,093

30,000,000 FY-06  $40,549,342 FY-11 $38,595,044
FY-07  $41,665,342 FY-12 $38,446,391
FY-08  $41,865,342 FY-13 $41,624,391
10,000,000 FY-09 $43,250,342 FY-14 $44,530,391

20,000,000+

‘05 06 '07 '08 '09 '10 '11 '12 '13 '14

Fiscal Year
Note:
1. The original FY-10 appropriation to the University Hospitals Authority was $43,493,342.

As a result of a revenue shortfall, State Agencies received cuts to monthly General
Revenue allocations, for the last 11 months of FY-10.

Back to Top



Oklahoma Department of Veterans Affairs

Agency # 650
John McReynolds, Director

I. FY-14 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-13 Appropriation $35,698,752
a. None $0
Total Adjustment $0
FY-14 Appropriation and FTE Authorization* $35,698,752 1,998.0
Percent Change from FY-13 Appropriation 0.0%

* The Legislature did not provide FTE limits to agencies for FY-14. The amount shown represents the most
recent limits, effective in FY-10.

II. FY-14 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a. None

III. FY-13 Policy Issues

SB 228 — authorizes the Department of Veterans Affairs (ODVA) to pay for certain
educational expenses and license fees. The measure’s language regarding ODVA
payments is permissive and not mandatory. ODVA’s decision to implement programs
authorized by the measure is at ODVA’s discretion. The measure does not require
program expansion or expenditure by ODVA

SB 235 — modifies the term “ex-service person” to include “veteran.” The measure redefines
the term “Oklahoma Veterans Homes” to “Oklahoma Veterans Centers.” The measure
places the centers under the management and control of ODVA and specifies the duties
of ODVA. Finally, the measure restores title and repeals various antiquated sections of
law in Title 72:

SB 237 - explicitly exempts facilities operated by ODVA from the Nursing Facilities Quality
of Care Fee assessed by the Oklahoma Health Care Authority (OHCA) and the facility
licensure fees imposed by the State Health Department (OSDH). Facilities operated by
ODVA have not been paying the fee in the past.



SB 629 - makes ODVA nursing facilities subject to certain OSDH regulation. OSDH estimates

an annual cost of approximately $800,000 and 9 FTEs to accomplish the regulation of
ODVA facilities required by the measure. [Start-up costs are attributable to software and
computer equipment. Annual ongoing costs are attributable to salary and fringe, travel
and motor-pool expenses, and office space.] The measure does not allow OSDH to
recover regulatory costs from ODVA facilities through fees or assessed penalties.
However the General Appropriations bill provided $500,000 in new monies to OSDH to
fund the added responsibilities of SB 629; the remaining cost of the measure is to be
funded by savings resulting from enrolled HB 1467, which restructured a number of
boards, councils and committees within OSDH. The estimated savings resulting from
HB 1467 are $300,000 annually; this amount will remain in OSDH’s appropriation with
the intent of combining with the $500,000 in new appropriated dollars to fully fund SB
629.

IV. FY-14 Budget Resources
FY-13 FY-14 % Change
General Revenue Fund $35,698,752 $35,698,752 0.0%
Carryover 200,651 0 -100.0%
Revolving Funds 27,597,179 28,007,035 1.5%
Federal Funds 71,000,977 78,219,872 10.2%
Total $134,497,559 $141,925,659 5.5%
V. Budget References

a. HB 2301, Section 69.

V. Ten Year Appropriation History

45,000,000
40,000,000
35,000,000

30,000,000+
25,000,000+
20,000,000+

15,000,000

10,000,000
5,000,000+
04

FY-05  $30,091,172 FY-10 $37,261,405
FY-06  $36,040,332 FY-11 $35,957,256
FY-07  $39,324,159 FY-12 $34,698,752
FY-08  $40,282,600 FY-13 $35,698,752
FY-09  $40,282,600 FY-14 $35,698,752

Fiscal Year



Notes:

1. The significant change in federal funds is a result of retroactive payments for residents
with seventy percent or greater disability classifications and due to a change in federal
regulations.

2. The original FY-10 appropriation to the Oklahoma Department of Veterans Affairs was

$40,282,600. As a result of a revenue shortfall, State Agencies received cuts to monthly
General Revenue allocations, for the last 11 months of FY-10.

Back to Top



J. D. McCarty Center for Children with

Developmental Disabilities

Agency # 670
Vicki Kuestersteffen, Director

I. FY-14 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-13 Appropriation $3,740,338
a. Additional Funding to Address Waiting List $400,000
Total Adjustment $400,000
FY-14 Appropriation and FTE Authorization* $4,140,338 230.0
Percent Change from FY-13 Appropriation 10.7%

* The Legislature did not provide FTE limits to agencies for FY-14. The amount shown represents the most

recent limits, effective in FY-10.

II. FY-14 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a. Operational Funding provided to expand capacity at the Center and reduce the number of

individuals on the wait list for services.

III. FY-14 Policy Issues

None

IV. FY-14 Budget Resources

FY-13 FY-14 % Change
General Revenue Fund $3,740,338  $4,140,338 10.7%
Revolving Funds 14,714,075 15,100,000 2.6%
Total $18,454,413 $19,240,338 4.3%

V. Budget References

a. HB 2301, Sections 66.




VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

5,000,000
4,000,000
FY-05  $3,126,767 FY-10  $4,146,257
3,000,000 FY-06  $3,792,283 FY-11 $4,021,869
FY-07 $4278,944  FY-12  $3,740,338
2,000,0001 FY-08 $4452961  FY-13  $3,740,338
1000000 FY-09 $4452961  FY-14  $4140,338
0-

'05 '06 '07 '08 '09 '10 '11 '12 '13 '14

Fiscal Year

Note:

1. The original FY-10 appropriation to the ].D. McCarty Center for Children with
Developmental Disabilities was $4,452,961. As a result of a revenue shortfall, State
Agencies received cuts to monthly General Revenue allocations, for the last 11 months of
FY-10.

Back to Top



